
SCHOOLCODE SCHOOLNAME SCHOOLCITY SCHOOLSTAT 
00102 UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BIRMINGHAM AL 
00106 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH ALABAMA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE MOBILE AL 
00175 ALABAMA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE DOTHAN AL 
00176 EDWARD VIA COL OF OSTEO MEDICINE-AUBURN CAMPUS AUBURN AL 
00177 ANNE BURNETT MARION SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT TCU FORT WORTH TX 
00301 UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TUCSON AZ 
00302 UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE - PHOENIX PHOENIX AZ 
00375 ARIZONA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE GLENDALE AZ 
00376 AT STILL UN OF HLTH SC'S, COL OF OSTEO MED, MESA MESA AZ 
00401 UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COLLEGE OF MEDICINE LITTLE ROCK AR 
00402 ARKANSAS COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE FORT SMITH AR 

00403* 
NEW YORK INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE 
AT ARKANSAS STATE 

STATE UNIVERSITY AR 

00502 UN OF CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO, SCH OF MEDICINE SAN FRANCISCO CA 
00506 UN OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA KECK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LOS ANGELES CA 
00511 STANFORD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE STANFORD CA 
00512 LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LOMA LINDA CA 
00514 UN OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES, GEFFEN SCH OF MED LOS ANGELES CA 
00515 UN OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE IRVINE CA 
00518 UN OF CALIFORNIA, SAN DIEGO, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LA JOLLA CA 
00519 UN OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DAVIS CA 
00520 UN OF CALIFORNIA, RIVERSIDE, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE RIVERSIDE CA 
00521 CALIFORNIA NORTHSTATE UNIV. COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ELK GROVE CA 
00575 COL OF OSTEO PHYSIC'NS & SURG'NS OF LA (EXTINCT) LOS ANGELES CA 
00576 COL OF OSTEO MED OF THE PACIFIC AT POMONA POMONA CA 
00577 TOURO UN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, VALLEJO VALLEJO CA 
00578 CALIFORNIA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND MEDICINE SAN BERARDINO CA 
00579 KAISER PERMANENTE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PASADENA CA 

00580 
CALIFORNIA HEALTH SCIENCES UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC 
MEDICINE (CHSU-COM) 

CLOVIS CA 

00581* 
CHARLES R. DREW UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND SCIENCE COLLEGE OF 
MEDICINE 

LOS ANGELES CA 

00702 UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DENVER CO 
00703 UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AURORA CO 
00771 ROCKY VISTA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED PARKER CO 
00801 YALE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW HAVEN CT 
00802 UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT SCHOOL OF MEDICINE FARMINGTON CT 
00803 F H NETTER, M.D. SCHOOL OF MED AT QUINNIPIAC UNIV NORTH HAVEN CT 
01001 GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE WASHINGTON DC 
01002 GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE WASHINGTON DC 
01003 HOWARD UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE WASHINGTON DC 
01101* BURRELL COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, FLORIDA MELBOURNE FL 
01102 UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, LM MILLER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MIAMI FL 
01103 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE GAINESVILLE FL 
01104 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TAMPA FL 
01105 FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TALLAHASSEE FL 
01106 FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL UNIV, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE MIAMI FL 
01107 UNIV OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ORLANDO FL 
01108 FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE BOCA RATON FL 
01109* LINCOLN MEM UNIV, DEBUSK COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED ORNAGE PARK FL 
01110* ORLANDO COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE CELEBRATION FL 
01174 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN COLLEGE OF ALLOPATHIC MEDICINE DAVIE FL 
01175 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN COLLEGE OF OSTEO MEDICINE FT LAUDERDALE FL 
01176 LAKE ERIE COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, BRADENTON BRADENTON FL 
01201 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF GEORGIA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AUGUSTA GA 
01205 EMORY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ATLANTA GA 
01221 MOREHOUSE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ATLANTA GA 
01222 MERCER UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MACON GA 
01275 PHILADELPHIA COL OF OSTEO MED, SEWANEE SEWANEE GA 
01401 UN OF HAWAII JOHN A. BURNS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE HONOLULU HI 
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01500 IDAHO COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE MERIDIAN ID 
01601 RUSH MEDICAL COLLEGE OF RUSH UNIVERSITY CHICAGO IL 
01602 UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRITZKER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHICAGO IL 
01606 NORTHWESTERN UN FEINBERG SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHICAGO IL 
01611 UN OF ILLINOIS COL OF MED (CHI/PEOR/ROCK/CHM-URB) CHICAGO IL 
01642 R FRANKLIN UN OF MED & SCI/CHICAGO MEDICAL SCHOOL NORTH CHICAGO IL 
01643 LOYOLA UN OF CHICAGO, STRITCH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MAYWOOD IL 
01645 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SPRINGFIELD IL 
01676 MIDWESTERN UN, CHICAGO COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED DOWNERS GROVE IL 
01677 CARLE ILLINOIS COLLEGE OF MEDICINE CHAMPAIGN IL 
01720 INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE INDIANAPOLIS IN 
01775 MARIAN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE INDIANAPOLIS IN 
01803 UNIVERSITY OF IOWA, RJ & L CARVER COLLEGE OF MED IOWA CITY IA 
01875 DES MOINES UN, COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED & SURGERY DES MOINES IA 
01901* KANSAS HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER KANSAS COLLEGE OF OSTEOP MED WICHITA KS 
01902 UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS SCHOOL OF MED (KC/WICH/SAL) KANSAS CITY KS 
02002 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LOUISVILLE KY 
02012 UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE LEXINGTON KY 
02075 UN OF PIKEVILLE, KENTUCKY COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED PIKEVILLE KY 
02100 Edward Via College of Osteopathic Medicine - Louisiana (VCOM Louisiana) MONROE LA 
02101 TULANE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW ORLEANS LA 
02105 LOUISIANA STATE UN SCHOOL OF MED IN NEW ORLEANS NEW ORLEANS LA 
02106 LOUISIANA STATE UN SCHOOL OF MED IN SHREVEPORT SHREVEPORT LA 
02275 UN OF NEW ENGLAND, COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE BIDDEFORD ME 
02301 UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BALTIMORE MD 
02302* MERITUS SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE HAGERSTOWN MD 
02307 JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BALTIMORE MD 
02312 UNIFORMED SERVICES UHS FE HEBERT SCHOOL OF MED BETHESDA MD 
02401 HARVARD MEDICAL SCHOOL BOSTON MA 
02405 BOSTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BOSTON MA 
02407 TUFTS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE BOSTON MA 
02416 UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS MEDICAL SCHOOL WORCESTER MA 
02501 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN MEDICAL SCHOOL ANN ARBOR MI 
02507 WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DETROIT MI 
02512 MICHIGAN STATE UN COLLEGE OF HUMAN MEDICINE EAST LANSING MI 
02517 OAKLAND UNIV, WILLIAM BEAUMONT SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ROCHESTER MI 
02518 CENTRAL MICHIGAN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE MOUNT PLEASANT MI 
02519 WESTERN MICHIGAN UN HOMER STRYKER SCHOOL OF MED KALAMAZOO MI 
02576 MICHIGAN STATE UN COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE EAST LANSING MI 
02604 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA MEDICAL SCHOOL MINNEAPOLIS MN 
02607 UN OF MINNESOTA, DULUTH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DULUTH MN 
02608 MAYO MEDICAL SCHOOL ROCHESTER MN 
02701 UNIVERSITY OF MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE JACKSON MS 
02775 WILLIAM CAREY UNIV COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE HATTIESBURG MS 
02802 WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAINT LOUIS MO 
02803 UN OF MISSOURI, COLUMBIA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE COLUMBIA MO 
02834 SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAINT LOUIS MO 
02846 UN OF MISSOURI, KANSAS CITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE KANSAS CITY MO 
02878 KANSAS CITY UN OF MED & BIOSC'S, COL OF OSTEO MED KANSAS CITY MO 
02879 AT STILL UN OF HLTH SC, COL OF OST MED, KIRKSV'E KIRKSVILLE MO 
03000* ROCKY VISTA UNIVERSITY MONTANA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED BILLINGS MT 
03001* TOURO COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE - GREAT FALLS GREAT FALLS MT 
03005 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OMAHA NE 
03006 CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OMAHA NE 
03101 UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE RENO NV 
03102 UNIVERSITY OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LAS VEGAS NV 
03175 TOURO UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, HENDERSON HENDERSON NV 
03201 GEISEL SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT DARTMOUTH HANOVER NH 
03305 RUTGERS NEW JERSEY MEDICAL SCHOOL NEWARK NJ 
03306 RUTGERS R W JOHNSON MED SCH (CAM/NEW BRUNS/PISC) NEW BRUNSWICK NJ 
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03307 COOPER MEDICAL SCHOOL OF ROWAN UNIVERSITY CAMDEN NJ 
03308* ROWAN - VIRTUA SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE SEWELL NJ 
03375 ROWAN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE STRATFORD NJ 
03376 HACKENSACK MERIDIAN SCHOOL OF MED AT SETON HALL NUTLEY NJ 
03377 RUTGERS, ROBERT WOOOD JOHNSON MEDICAL SCHOOL PISCATAWAY NJ 
03401 UNIVERSITY OF NEW MEXICO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ALBUQUERQUE NM 
03475 BURRELL COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AT NEW MEXICO STATE UNIV LAS CRUCES NM 
03501 COLUMBIA UN COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS NEW YORK NY 
03503 ALBANY MEDICAL COLLEGE OF UNION UNIVERSITY ALBANY NY 
03506 STATE UN OF NEW YORK AT BUFFALO SCHOOL OF MED BUFFALO NY 
03508 STATE UN OF NEW YORK DOWNSTATE MEDICAL CENTER BROOKLYN NY 
03509 NEW YORK MEDICAL COLLEGE VALHALLA NY 
03510 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY LONG ISLAND SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MINEOLA NY 
03515 STATE UN OF NY UPSTATE MEDICAL UNIVERSITY SYRACUSE NY 
03519 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY (GROSSMAN) SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW YORK NY 
03520 JS WEILL MEDICAL COLLEGE, CORNELL UNIVERSITY NEW YORK NY 
03545 UN OF ROCHESTER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND DENTISTRY ROCHESTER NY 
03546 ALBERT EINSTEIN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OF YESHIVA UN BRONX NY 
03547 ICAHN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT MOUNT SINAI NEW YORK NY 
03548 STATE UN OF NY AT STONY BROOK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE STONY BROOK NY 
03550 HOFSTRA NORTH SHORE - LIJ SCHOOL OF MEDICINE HEMPSTEAD NY 
03551 CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NEW YORK NY 
03575 NEW YORK COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE OF NYIT OLD WESTBURY NY 
03576 TOURO UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, NEW YORK NEW YORK NY 
03577 LAKE ERIE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE - ELMIRA ELMIRA NY 
03601 UN OF NORTH CAROLINA CHAPEL HILL SCH OF MEDICINE CHAPEL HILL NC 
03605 WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE WINSTON-SALEM NC 
03607 DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE DURHAM NC 
03608 BRODY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT EAST CAROLINA UNIV GREENVILLE NC 
03675 CAMPBELL UNIV SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE BUIES CREEK NC 
03701 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE GRAND FORKS ND 
03806 CLVLND CLNC LERNER COL OF MED OF CASE WSTN RSV UN CLEVELAND OH 
03807 CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY CLEVELAND OH 
03840 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE COLUMBUS OH 
03841 UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI COLLEGE OF MEDICINE CINCINNATI OH 
03843 UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO COLLEGE OF MEDICINE TOLEDO OH 
03844 NORTHEASTERN OHIO UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE ROOTSTOWN OH 
03845 WRIGHT STATE UNIVERSITY BOONSHOFT SCHOOL OF MED DAYTON OH 
03875 OHIO UNIVERSITY, COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE ATHENS OH 
03901 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE OKLAHOMA CITY OK 
03902 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA SCHOOL OF COMMUNITY MEDICINE TULSA OK 
03905 ORAL ROBERTS UNIV SCHOOL OF MEDICINE (EXTINCT) TULSA OK 
03979 OKLAHOMA STATE UN COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE TULSA OK 
04002 OREGON HEALTH SCIENCES UN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PORTLAND OR 
04075 COL OF OSTEO MED OF THE PACIFIC AT LEBANON LEBANON OR 
04100* DUQUESNE UNIV. COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE PITTSBURGH PA 
04101 PERELMAN SCHOOL OF MED AT THE UN OF PENNSYLVANIA PHILADELPHIA PA 
04102 JEFFERSON MEDICAL COLLEGE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON UN PHILADELPHIA PA 
04107 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF PENNSYLVANIA (EXTINCT) PHILADELPHIA PA 
04109 HAHNEMANN UNIV SCHOOL OF MEDICINE (EXTINCT) PHILADELPHIA PA 
04112 UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PITTSBURGH PA 
04113 TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA PA 
04114 PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE HERSHEY PA 
04115 DREXEL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA PA 
04116 COMMONWEALTH MEDICAL COLLEGE SCRANTON PA 
04177 PHILADELPHIA COL OF OSTEO MED, PHILADELPHIA PHILADELPHIA PA 
04178 LAKE ERIE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE, ERIE ERIE PA 
04179 LAKE ERIE COL OF OSTEO MED AT SETON HILL UNIV GREENSBURG PA 
04201 UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SAN JUAN PR 
04202 PONCE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE PONCE PR 
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04203 UNIVERSITY CENTRAL DEL CARIBE ESCUELA DE MEDICINA BAYAMON PR 
04204 SAN JUAN BAUTISTA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CAGUAS PR 
04301 WARREN ALPERT MEDICAL SCHOOL OF BROWN UNIVERSITY PROVIDENCE RI 
04501 MEDICAL UN OF SOUTH CAROLINA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE CHARLESTON SC 
04504 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE COLUMBIA SC 
04505 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, GREENVILLE GREENVILLE SC 
04575 EDWARD VIA COL OF OSTEO MEDICINE-CAROLINAS CAMPUS SPARTANBURG SC 
04601 SANFORD SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OF UN OF SOUTH DAKOTA VERMILLION SD 
04704* BAPTIST HEALTHS SCIENCES UNIV. OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE MEMPHIS TN 
04705 VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NASHVILLE TN 
04706 UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE, HSC, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE MEMPHIS TN 
04707 MEHARRY MEDICAL COLLEGE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE NASHVILLE TN 
04720 E TENNESSEE ST UN QUILLEN COLLEGE OF MEDICINE JHNSN CTY TN 
04775 LINCOLN MEM UNIV, DEBUSK COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MED HARROGATE TN 
04802 UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON GALVESTON TX 
04804 BAYLOR COLLEGE OF MEDICINE HOUSTON TX 
04812 UN OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS DALLAS TX 
04813 UN OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO SAN ANTONIO TX 
04814 UN OF TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL AT HOUSTON HOUSTON TX 
04815 TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HSC, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE LUBBOCK TX 
04816 TEXAS A & M UN SYSTEM, HSC, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE COLLEGE STATION TX 
04817 PAUL L FOSTER SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, TEXAS TECH UNIV EL PASO TX 
04818 UNIVERISTY OF TEXAS RIO GRANDE VALLEY MED SCHOOL EDINBURG TX 
04819 UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DELL MEDICAL SCHOOL AUSTIN TX 
04878 UN NORTH TEXAS HSC,COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED FORT WORTH TX 
04879 UNIVERSITY OF THE INCARNATE WORD SCHOOL OF OSTEO MEDICINE SAN ANTONIO TX 
04880 UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON TILMAN J. FERTITTA COLLEGE OF MEDICINE HOUSTON TX 
04881 Sam Houston Stae University College of Osteopathic Medicine Huntsville TX 
04901 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SALT LAKE CITY UT 
04902* NOORDA COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE PROVO UT 
04903* ROCKY VISTA UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MED - SU Campus IVINS UT 
05002 UNIVERSITY OF VERMONT COLLEGE OF MEDICINE BURLINGTON VT 
05101 UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF MEDICINE CHARLOTTESVILLE VA 
05104 VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UN, SCHOOL OF MEDICINE RICHMOND VA 
05107 EASTERN VIRGINIA MEDICAL SCHOOL NORFOLK VA 
05108 VIRGINIA TECH CARILION SCHOOL OF MEDICINE ROANOKE VA 
05175 EDWARD VIA COL OF OSTEO MEDICINE-VIRGINIA CAMPUS BLACKSBURG VA 
05176 LIBERTY UNIV COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE LYNCHBURG VA 
05404 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SEATTLE WA 
05405 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY ELSON S FLOYD COLLEGE OF MEDICINE SPOKANE WA 
05475 PACIFIC NW UN OF HS, COL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE YAKIMA WA 
05501 WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MORGANTOWN WV 
05502 JC EDWARDS SCHOOL OF MEDICINE, MARSHALL UNIV HUNTINGTON WV 
05575 WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE LEWISBURG WV 
05605 UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE MADISON WI 
05606 MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN MILWAUKEE WI 
06001 UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE EDMONTON AB 
06002 UNIVERSITY OF CALGARY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE CALGARY AB 
06101 UN OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE VANCOUVER BC 
06201 UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE WINNIPEG MB 
06301 MEMORIAL UN OF NEWFOUNDLAND, FACULTY OF MEDICINE SAINT JOHNS NF 
06401 DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE HALIFAX NS 
06501 UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO, FACULTY OF MEDICINE TORONTO ON 
06505 QUEEN'S SCHOOL OF MEDICINE KINGSTON ON 
06506 UNIV OF WESTERN ONTARIO SCHULICH SCHOOL OF MED LONDON ON 
06509 UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA, FACULTY OF MEDICINE OTTAWA ON 
06510 MCMASTER UN, MICHAEL DEGROOTE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE HAMILTON ON 
06511 NORTHERN ONTARIO SCHOOL OF MEDICINE SUDBURY ON 
06701 MCGILL UNIVERSITY, FACULTY OF MEDICINE MONTREAL PQ 
06702 UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL, FACULTE DE MEDECINE MONTREAL PQ 
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06703 LAVAL UNIVERSITE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE QUEBEC CITY PQ 
06704 LAVAL UNIVERSITE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE (EXTINCT) MONTREAL PQ 
06706 UNIVERSITE DE SHERBROOKE, FACULTE DE MEDECINE SHERBROOKE PQ 
06801 UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE SASKATOON SK 
10000 DOCTOR OF DENTAL MED (OBSOLETE - USE CODES 8XXXX) DM 
20000 DOCTOR OF DENTAL SGY (OBSOLETE - USE CODES 8XXXX) DS 
30000 CALIFORNIA SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE OAKLAND CA 
30010 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30500 (BARRY UNIVERSITY...) MIAMI SHORES FL 
30020 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30100 (WILLIAM M. SCHOLL...) CHICAGO IL 
30040 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30600 (COL..., DES MOINES UN) DES MOINES IA 
30050 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30200 (NEW YORK COLLEGE...) NEW YORK NY 
30080 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30300 (OHIO COLLEGE...) CLEVELAND OH 
30090 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 30400 (TEMPLE UNIVERSITY...) PHILADELPHIA PA 
30100 WILLIAM M. SCHOLL COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE CHICAGO IL 
30200 NEW YORK COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE NEW YORK NY 
30300 KENT STATE UNIV COLLEGE OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE CLEVELAND OH 
30400 TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA PA 
30500 BARRY UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE MIAMI SHORES FL 
30600 COL OF PODIATRIC MED AND SURGERY, DES MOINES UNIV DES MOINES IA 
30700 ARIZONA PODIATRIC MED PROGRAM AT MIDWESTERN UN GLENDALE AZ 
30800 WESTERN UN OF HLTH SCIENCES, COL OF PODIATRIC MED POMONA CA 
80002 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82001 (UNIV OF ALABAMA...) BIRMINGHAM AL 
80003 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82065 (AT STILL UN...) MESA AZ 
80004 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 81487 (UN OF THE PACIFIC...) SAN FRANCISCO CA 
80006 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82002 (UN OF CALIF, SF...) SAN FRANCISCO CA 
80007 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82003 (UN OF CALIF, LA...) LOS ANGELES CA 
80008 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82004 (UN OF SOUTHERN CAL...) LOS ANGELES CA 
80010 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82005 (LOMA LINDA UN...) LOMA LINDA CA 
80011 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82006 (UN OF COLORADO...) DENVER CO 
80012 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82007 (UN OF CONNECTICUT...) FARMINGTON CT 
80016 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82008 (HOWARD UNIVERSITY...) WASHINGTON DC 
80018 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82009 (UN OF FLORIDA...) GAINESVILLE FL 
80021 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82010 (NOVA SE UNIVERSITY...) FT LAUDERDALE FL 
80022 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82011 (GEORGIA REGENTS UN...) AUGUSTA GA 
80027 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82012 (SOUTH'N ILLIN'S UN...) ALTON IL 
80028 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82013 (UN OF ILLINOIS...) CHICAGO IL 
80030 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82014 (INDIANA UN...) INDIANAPOLIS IN 
80032 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82015 (UN OF IOWA...) IOWA CITY IA 
80033 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82016 (UN OF KENTUCKY...) LEXINGTON KY 
80034 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82017 (UN OF LOUISVILLE...) LOUISVILLE KY 
80036 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82018 (LOUISIANA STATE UN...) NEW ORLEANS LA 
80038 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82019 (UN OF MARYLAND...) BALTIMORE MD 
80040 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82020 (HARVARD SCHOOL...) BOSTON MA 
80041 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82021 (BOSTON UN...) BOSTON MA 
80042 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82022 (TUFTS UN...) BOSTON MA 
80044 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82023 (UN OF DETROIT...) DETROIT MI 
80046 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82024 (UN OF MICHIGAN...) ANN ARBOR MI 
80048 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82025 (UN OF MINNESOTA...) MINNEAPOLIS MN 
80049 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82026 (UN OF MISSISSIPPI...) JACKSON MS 
80052 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82027 (UNIV OF MISSOURI...) KANSAS CITY MO 
80056 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82028 (CREIGHTON UN...) OMAHA NE 
80058 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82029 (UN OF NEBRASKA...) LINCOLN NE 
80060 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82030 (RUTGERS SCHOOL...) NEWARK NJ 
80062 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82031 (COLUMBIA UN...) NEW YORK NY 
80064 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82032 (NEW YORK UN...) NEW YORK NY 
80065 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82033 (SUNY, STONY BROOK...) STONY BROOK NY 
80066 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82034 (SUNY, BUFFALO...) BUFFALO NY 
80068 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82064 (UN OF NEVADA...) LAS VEGAS NV 
80070 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82035 (UN OF NC...) CHAPEL HILL NC 
80072 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82036 (OHIO STATE UN...) COLUMBUS OH 
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80074 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82037 (CASE WESTERN UN...) CLEVELAND OH 
80076 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82038 (UN OF OKLAHOMA...) OKLAHOMA CITY OK 
80078 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82039 (OREGON HEALTH...) PORTLAND OR 
80080 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82040 (TEMPLE UN...) PHILADELPHIA PA 
80082 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82041 (UN OF PENNSYLVANIA...) PHILADELPHIA PA 
80084 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82042 (UN OF PITTSBURGH...) PITTSBURGH PA 
80085 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82066 (MEDICAL UN OF SC...) CHARLESTON SC 
80086 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82044 (MEHARRY MED COL...) NASHVILLE TN 
80088 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82045 (UN OF TENNESSEE...) MEMPHIS TN 
80090 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82046 (BAYLOR COLLEGE...) DALLAS TX 
80092 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82047 (UN OF TX, HOUSTON...) HOUSTON TX 
80093 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82048 (UN OF TX, SA...) SAN ANTONIO TX 
80094 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82049 (VA COMMONWEALTH...) RICHMOND VA 
80096 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82050 (UN OF WASHINGTON...) SEATTLE WA 
80097 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82051 (UN OF WEST VA...) MORGANTOWN WV 
80098 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82052 (MARQUETTE UN...) MILWAUKEE WI 
80099 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82053 (UN OF PUERTO RICO...) SAN JUAN PR 
80100 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82054 (UN OF SASKATCHEWAN...) SASKATOON SK 
80101 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82055 (UN OF ALBERTA...) EDMONTON AB 
80102 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82056 (UN OF BC...) VANCOUVER BC 
80103 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82057 (UN OF MANITOBA...) WINNIPEG MB 
80104 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82058 (DALHOUSIE UN...) HALIFAX NS 
80105 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82059 (UN OF TORONTO...) TORONTO ON 
80106 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82060 (UN OF WESTERN ON...) LONDON ON 
80107 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82061 (MCGILL UN...) MONTREAL PQ 
80108 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82062 (UN DE MONTREAL...) MONTREAL PQ 
80109 OBSOLETE - USE CODE 82063 (UN LAVAL...) QUEBEC PQ 
81250 UNIV OF NEW ENGLAND, COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE PORTLAND ME 
81487 UNIV OF THE PACIFIC DUGONI SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY SAN FRANCISCO CA 
82001 UNIVERSITY OF ALABAMA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY BIRMINGHAM AL 
82002 UNIV OF CALIF, SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY SAN FRANCISCO CA 
82003 UNIV OF CALIF, LOS ANGELES SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY LOS ANGELES CA 
82004 HERMAN OSTROW SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY OF USC LOS ANGELES CA 
82005 LOMA LINDA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY LOMA LINDA CA 
82006 UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY DENVER CO 
82007 UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT SCH OF DENTAL MEDICINE FARMINGTON CT 
82008 HOWARD UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY WASHINGTON DC 
82009 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY GAINESVILLE FL 
82010 NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIV COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE FT LAUDERDALE FL 
82011 GEORGIA REGENTS UNIV COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE AUGUSTA GA 
82012 SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE ALTON IL 
82013 UNIV OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY CHICAGO IL 
82014 INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY INDIANAPOLIS IN 
82015 UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY IOWA CITY IA 
82016 UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY LEXINGTON KY 
82017 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY LOUISVILLE KY 
82018 LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY NEW ORLEANS LA 
82019 UNIV OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY BALTIMORE MD 
82020 HARVARD SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE BOSTON MA 
82021 BOSTON UNIV GOLDMAN SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE BOSTON MA 
82022 TUFTS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE BOSTON MA 
82023 UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT MERCY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY DETROIT MI 
82024 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY ANN ARBOR MI 
82025 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY MINNEAPOLIS MN 
82026 UN OF MISSISSIPPI MEDICAL CENTER SCH OF DENTISTRY JACKSON MS 
82027 UNIV OF MISSOURI-KANSAS CITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY KANSAS CITY MO 
82028 CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY OMAHA NE 
82029 UNIV OF NEBRASKA MEDICAL CENTER, COL OF DENTISTRY LINCOLN NE 
82030 RUTGERS SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE NEWARK NJ 
82031 COLUMBIA UNIV COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE NEW YORK NY 
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82032 NEW YORK UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY NEW YORK NY 
82033 STATE UN OF NY, STONY BROOK SCHOOL OF DENTAL MED STONY BROOK NY 
82034 STATE UN OF NY, BUFFALO SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE BUFFALO NY 
82035 UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY CHAPEL HILL NC 
82036 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY COLUMBUS OH 
82037 CASE WESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE CLEVELAND OH 
82038 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY OKLAHOMA CITY OK 
82039 OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCES UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY PORTLAND OR 
82040 M H KORNBERG SCHOOL OF DENT'Y, TEMPLE UNIVERSITY PHILADELPHIA PA 
82041 UNIV OF PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE PHILADELPHIA PA 
82042 UNIV OF PITTSBURGH SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE PITTSBURGH PA 
82044 MEHARRY MEDICAL COLLEGE SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY NASHVILLE TN 
82045 UNIVERISTY OF TENNESSEE HSC COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY MEMPHIS TN 
82046 BAYLOR COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY/TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY DALLAS TX 
82047 UNIV OF TEXAS HSC AT HOUSTON SCH OF DENTISTRY HOUSTON TX 
82048 THE DENTAL SCH AT UN OF TEXAS HSC AT SAN ANTONIO SAN ANTONIO TX 
82049 VIRGINIA COMMONWEALTH UNIV SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY RICHMOND VA 
82050 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY SEATTLE WA 
82051 WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY MORGANTOWN WV 
82052 MARQUETTE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY MILWAUKEE WI 
82053 UNIVERSITY OF PUERTO RICO SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY SAN JUAN PR 
82054 UNIVERSITY OF SASKATCHEWAN COLLEGE OF DENTISTRY SASKATOON SK 
82055 UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY EDMONTON AB 
82056 UNIV OF BRITISH COLUMBIA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY VANCOUVER BC 
82057 UNIV OF MANITOBA FACULTY OF DENTISTRY WINNIPEG MB 
82058 DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF DENTISTRY HALIFAX NS 
82059 UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO FACULTY OF DENTISTRY TORONTO ON 
82060 UNIV OF WESTERN ONTARIO SCHULICH SCHOOL OF DENT'Y LONDON ON 
82061 MCGILL UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF DENTISTRY MONTREAL PQ 
82062 UNIVERSITE DE MONTREAL FACULTE DE MED DENTAIRE MONTREAL PQ 
82063 UNIVERSITE LAVAL FACULTE DE MEDECINE DENTAIRE QUEBEC PQ 
82064 UNIV OF NEVADA, LAS VEGAS SCHOOL OF DENTAL MED LAS VEGAS NV 
82065 AT STILL UN, ARIZONA SCH'L OF DENT'Y & ORAL HLTH MESA AZ 
82066 MEDICAL UNIV OF SOUTH CAROLINA COL OF DENTAL MED CHARLESTON SC 
82074 UNIV OF ROCHESTER SCHOOL OF DENTAL MEDICINE ROCHESTER NY 
83590 MIDWESTERN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE GLENDALE AZ 
83634 WESTERN UNIV OF HEALTH SCIENCES COL OF DENTAL MED POMONA CA 
83767 MIDWESTERN UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF DENTAL MEDICINE DOWNERS GROVE IL 
83800 LAKE ERIE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE BRADENTON FL 
83860 EAST CAROLINA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY GREENVILLE NC 
83959 ROSEMAN UNIV OF HLTH SCIENCES, COL OF DENTAL MED SOUTH JORDAN UT 
83993 AT STILL UN, MISSOURI SCH OF DENT'Y & ORAL HEALTH KIRKSVILLE MO 
84052 UNIVERSITY OF UTAH SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY SALT LAKE CITY UT 
84255 TOURO COLLEGE OF DENTATL MEDICINE VALHALLA NY 
99998 FOREIGN DENTAL SCHOOLS ZZ 
99999 FOREIGN MEDICAL SCHOOLS ZZ 

T/M Legend 

* New Medical Schools added on 3-28-2025 
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